
 

 

 
Wednesday, 24 June 2020 
 
To:   Members of the SCR - Housing Board and Appropriate Officers 

 
 
You are hereby invited to a meeting of the Sheffield City Regional Mayoral Combined 
Authority to be held at Virtual Meeting, on: Thursday, 2 July 2020 at 1.00 pm for the 
purpose of transacting the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
Dr Dave Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

You can view the agenda and papers  
at www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk   
or use a smart phone camera  
and scan the QR code 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk/


 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Councillor Chris Read (Chair) Rotherham MBC 
Tanwer Khan (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Simon Greaves Bassetlaw DC 
Councillor Julie Dore Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Glyn Jones Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 
Damian Allen Doncaster MBC 
Mark Lynam SCR Executive Team 
 



 

 

 
SCR - Housing Board 
 

 
 

Thursday, 2 July 2020 at 1.00 pm 
 
Venue: Virtual Meeting 

 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  Chair 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the agenda 

Chair 
 

 

3.   Urgent items / Announcements  Chair 
 

 

4.   Public Questions of Key Decisions  Chair 
 

 

5.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  Chair 
 

5 - 8 

6.   SCR Housing Review - Outcomes of Phase 1  Mark Lynam / 
Phillip Blond / 
Mark Morrin 

9 - 90 

7.   SCR MMC Audit: Eco-System and Opportunity 
Report 
 
– Initial Finding and Recommendations 
 

Becky 
Guthrie/  
Jeff Endean 

91 - 126 

8.   Housing Board Forward Plan  For 
information 

127 - 128 

9.   Any Other Business  Chair 
 

 

Date of next meeting: Thursday, 27 August 2020 at 1.00 pm 
At:11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ  



This page is intentionally left blank



SCR - HOUSING BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 9 JANUARY 2020 AT 1.00 PM 
 
11 BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Chris Read (Chair) Rotherham MBC 
Tanwer Khan (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Simon Greaves Bassetlaw DC 
Councillor Glyn Jones Doncaster MBC 
Damian Allen Doncaster MBC 
Mark Lynam SCR Executive Team 
 
In Attendance: 
  
Colin Blackburn Assistant Director - Housing, 

Infrastructure and Planning 
SCR Executive Team 

Becky Guthrie Senior Programme Manager Sheffield City Region 
Carl Howard Senior Programme Manager SCR Executive Team 
Councillor Chris Furness Derbyshire Dales DC 
Danielle Gillespie Homes England 
Dilys Jones Homes England 
Tom Hawley Homes England 
Craig Tyler (Minute Taker)  
 
Apologies: 
 
Neil MacDonald Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Julie Dore Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 
Neil Taylor Bassetlaw DC 
 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 Cllr Read welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
Members’ apologies were noted as above. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 
business on the agenda 
 

 Chris Furness declared a non-pecuniary interest in the matters to be 
considered at item 8 by virtue of being a director of the Bradfield Community 
Land Trust. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

3 Urgent items / Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

4 Public Questions of Key Decisions 
 

 None. 
 

5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

 Updates were provided in respect of the recorded actions. 
 
It was agreed that the minutes of the previous meeting are an accurate record 
and may be signed by the representative of the Head of Paid Service. 
 

6 Homes England - Working Together 
 

 A report and presentation were received to introduce Homes England’s 
‘Housing Partnerships Building Growth” initiative to the Board, and to provide 
an opportunity to discuss opportunities for closer collaboration on strategic 
housing and development matters. 
 
It was noted the Homes England (HE) Strategi
[...]
 matters. 

 Agrees Homes England to be afforded Associate Membership of the 
Board. 

 
7 Phase One Of Housing Review - Progress Report 

 
 A report was received to update the Board on progress with the first phase of 

the SCR Housing Review. 
 
It was reported that following discussions at previous Board meetings, the 
Think Tank Respublica was commissioned to provide expertise and offer a 
fresh perspective and new insights on the issues being considered by the 
Review.  
 
In addition, to complement this appointment and ensure that the Housing 
Review is well grounded in issues and opportunities specific to South 
Yorkshire, an Advisory Panel has also been set up for the project. The Panel is 
made up of experts and experienced practitioners from across South Yorkshire, 
including from the public, private and not for profit sectors and will inform and 
shape the review work. 
 
The meeting considered other matters of pertinence that it would be useful for 
the review to give some reflection on. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board notes the progress to date and the issues and 
opportunities generated by this work. 
 

8 Housing Fund - Update and Future Programme 
 

 A report was received to provide an update regarding the current Housing Fund 
programme and the work currently being carried out towards the future Housing 
Fund programme of projects. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board: 

1. Notes the update on the current Housing Fund programme; 
2. Notes the joint work to date on the future SCR Housing Fund 

programme in liaison with the four South Yorkshire Authorities and 
Homes England. 

 
9 Latest Housing Completions 

 
 A report was received to provide an update on recent housing supply figures. 

 

Page 7



 

It was noted that as set out in the SCR Statement of Common Ground, all Local 
Planning Authorities in the city region are working to maximise the delivery of 
new homes in their area and across the SCR as a whole.  
 
The latest available data on this issue provides figures for the number of net 
additional homes added to the housing stock in 2018/19, published as part of 
the Government’s statistical releases in November 2019 and based on this 
release, it was reported a total of 6,229 new homes were created across the 
city region in 2018/19.  
 
It was noted this figure continues the generally positive trends in new homes 
seen since 2015/16. 
 
The meeting recognised the need to balance ambitions for increased 
completions with the need to realise our place-based ambitions for the ‘right’ 
kind of completions for the SCR. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board: 

1. Notes recent figures on net additional dwellings to the SCR housing 
stock  

2. Notes the potential reasons and implications of the housing supply 
trends 

 
10 Performance Dashboard 

 
 Provided for information. 

 
Updates were provided in respect of schemes in the pipeline causing concern 
and the need to maximise delivery of the programme. 
 

11 Any Other Business 
 

 No further matters were raised. 
 

 
In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
 
Signed 

 

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 8



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
1. 

 
Introduction 
 

 1.1 The Housing Board was tasked by the Mayor with overseeing the development of a SCR 
Housing Review. Overall, the Review is intended to take a fresh look at housing across the 
city region, with no pre-defined ideas or assumptions. It seeks to address some of the more 
open-ended questions on housing and develop findings and recommendations that can be 
used by the Mayor, the Combined Authority and individual districts to support the delivery 
of the right housing, in the right places, and of the right quality and price for local 
communities. 
 

 1.2 Following discussions at previous Board meetings, the Think Tank Respublica was 
commissioned to undertake the work and offer a fresh perspective and new insights on the 
issues being considered by the Review. An independent Advisory Panel was also 
established to inform the review. The Panel includes experts and stakeholders from across 
the public, private and not for profit sectors, acting as a sounding board to test evidence, 

Purpose 

This report presents the outcomes from initial work on the SCR Housing Review. It asks the Board to 
develop a response to these outcomes for consideration by the MCA. 

Thematic Priority 

This report relates to the following Strategic Economic Plan priorities:  

• Secure investment in infrastructure where it will do most to support growth. 

Freedom of Information  

The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme 

Recommendations 

Board members are asked to: 

1. Note and discuss the initial outcomes of the SCR Housing Review; and  
 

2. Comment on the how a MCA response to the Review be prepared, including progressing next 
steps. 
 

HOUSING BOARD 

2nd July 2020 

SCR HOUSING REVIEW 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

comment on emerging ideas and generally strengthen the work by making sure it is 
grounded and relevant to the SCR. 
 

2. Proposal and justification  
 

 2.1 Rather than a traditional research exercise, with a linear methodology and a narrow 
approach, the Housing Review was always intended to be a more interactive and 
collaborative process.  This aimed to add value to existing activities, raise levels of 
understanding as the work develops, and bring forward some widely supported proposals 
for change. As such, the process itself was intended to remain flexible in order to respond 
to ideas as they emerge and take on board the views of the Advisory Panel and the Board. 
  

 2.2. This commission therefore involved two distinct part
[...]
vocation (Respublica)

o test ideas and propositions (advisory panel)

P
age 80



PART 1: EVIDENCE BASED APPROACH

• Local housings markets are broadly well balanced, but .....

• Affordability & quality is still a barrier to many
o lowest 20% of h/holds need 9 years to save for a deposit of £15k

o families pushed into PRS, much of which is poor quality

• Social mobility is being restricted
opolarisation and spatial segregation (inner and outer, east to west)

o correlate with low skills, poorer attainment  and schools, ill-health

• Economic performance is being compromised
o failure to attract young professionals

o lack of density in city and other urban centres

o lower agglomeration benefits and more traditional TTW patterns

P
age 81



RESPONDING TO COVID-19

• Some households will be even more at risk
o tenants in insecure jobs in PRS, home-owners made workless?

• Some regions and sectors will see more severe economic contractions
oHousebuilding and construction?

o South Yorkshire?

• Risk of “Urban Flight” to suburbs and demand for “traditional homes”

• But there are also some big opportunities
o a new political settlement

o a “Homes Fit for Heroes” programme to kick start economies

o re-thinking city and town centres

o greater value placed on public space and high quality design

P
age 82



PART 2: MOVING FORWARD

• Review defines six separate “propositions” all under-

pinned by a single message on housing devolution

• The case for devolved housing funds

owe struggle to attract private investment on many sites

o local housing markets can’t compete with SE or East in making 

a case for many national funds (eg HIF, Home Building Fund)

ocity-region and local political priorities are not being met

• The “ask” of Government

oa “devolved delivery agreement” for housing to 2025

oagreement on an allocation of HE housing (and infra) funds

oa SY wide strategy to ensure outcomes are delivered

P
age 83



PROPOSITION 1 – DENSIFYING URBAN AREAS

• 
[...]
gramme of advocacy” 

• who and when

• How do we build some common ground on work to date and 
agree next steps?

P
age 90



 

 
  

 
 

 

 
1. 

 
Introduction 
 

 1.1 At the Housing Board meeting on the 29th August 2019 the Board agreed with the need to 
promote Modern Methods of Construction (MMC) for housing within the City Region to 
meet the SCRs strategic objectives. 
 

 1.2 Three strands of work which were discussed at this meeting have been further developed; 
 

• Working with neighbouring Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) areas with similar 
MMC aspirations, to understand and explore matters of mutual interest. 
 

• Working with Housing Directors to explore the opportunities and benefits for 
creating a SCR MMC aggregated pipeline of schemes to support the promotion of 
MMC at scale. 

Purpose of Report 

This report introduces the emerging initial findings from the ‘SCR MMC Audit: Eco-System and 
Opportunity Report’  to the Board for discussion. 

Thematic Priority 

This report relates to the following Strategic Economic Plan priorities:  

• Secure investment in infrastructure where it will do most to support growth 

Freedom of Information  

The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 

i. Comment on the initial finding-s and emerging recommendations of the SCR MMC Audit: 
EcoSystem and Opportunity Report 
 

ii. Note the timescale for completing the Report and the associated work being undertaken to 
explore the opportunities for MMC in supporting the ambitions of the new emerging SCR 
Strategic Economic Plan. 

 

HOUSING BOARD 

2nd July 2020 

SCR MMC AUDIT: ECO-SYSTEM AND OPPORTUNITY REPORT  

Page 91

Agenda Item 7



 

 

• Developing a meaningful and informed shared ‘model local authority policy for 
MMC’ across the SCR. 
 

 1.3 The Board is invited to consider the initial findings and emerging recommendations of a 
report commissioned to define the current position and scope future market potential for 
MMC, which will help to inform all three of these work strands in a holistic way. 

   
2. Proposal and justification 

  
 2.1 In order scope the regional MMC position, the consultants Cast and Arcadis were 

commissioned in March 2020 to prepare a report of the SCR MMC Eco-System and 
Opportunities.  This report explores; 
 

• Potential size of the future MMC market; 

• Existing supply-chain and manufacturers; 

• Research and development / innovation opportunities; and 

• Skills – what is required, and could it be delivered through our existing further 
Educational providers? 

 
 2.2 It’s expected that the report (once finalised) will generate specific recommendations for the 

Board to consider in order the further formulate the thinking around appropriate MCA and 
local authority policy to promote MMC, particularly for supporting the continued growth in 
housing development. 

   
 2.3 The attached presentation (Appendix 1) presents a summary of the initial findings and 

outlines the emerging recommendations of the draft report.  Key questions for the Board to 
consider are: 
 

1. Is there anything missing from the evidence base that the Board would like to see? 
 

2. Do the initial recommendations of the report seem appropriate, proportionate and 
implementable, including developing a MMC project pipeline? 
 

3. Will the report help the Board and regional policy makers to generate a shared 
‘model local authority policy for MMC’? 

   
3. Consideration of alternative approaches 

 
 3.1 Do Nothing: Don’t investigate MMC further and let the market grow and develop 

organically. It’s clear that MMC has a momentum, with central government support and 
main developer interest. However, SCR could miss an opportunity to capitalise on a 
growing industry which could offer prospects and opportunity for local people and a head 
start on delivering better quality, more affordable homes. 
  

4. Implications 
 

 4.1 Financial 
None arising directly from this report. 
 

 4.2 Legal  
None arising directly from this report 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 92



 

 4.3 Risk Management 
The Report sets out issues and risks for the emerging propositions.  Individual propositions 
that are taken forward for further exploration and implementation will include detailed risk 
assessments for each. 
 

 4.4 Equality, Diversity and Social Inclusion  
None arising directly from this report.  MMC has the potential to provide housing at a lower 
unit development cost, subject to economies of scale, which could help provide lower cost 
high quality housing, financially accessible to more people. 
 

5. Communications 
 

 5.1 Opportunities for promoting initiatives that may arise from the MMC Report or future 
planned activities will be considered as appropriate. 
 

6. Appendices/Annexes 
 

 6.1  Appendix 1 – SCR MMC Audit: Eco-System and Opportunity Report - Initial Finding and 
Recommendations Presentation 

   
 

REPORT AUTHOR  Becky Guthrie 
POST  Senior Programme Manager (Housing) 

Director responsible Mark Lynam  
Organisation Sheffield City Region 

Email Mark.lynam@sheffieldcityregion.org.uk 
Telephone 0114 2203442 

 
Background papers used in the preparation of this report are available for inspection at: 11 Broad 
Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ 
 
 

 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 95



Enablers for 
growth

MANUFACTURING IN 

CONSTRUCTION IS 

KEY TO THE POST-

COVID RECOVERY AND 

THERE IS BROAD 

GOVERNMENT SUPPORT FOR 

MMC GROWTH

Post-Covid

recovery

P
age 96



• The sector is projected to grow in 

response to historic challenges in the 

construction sector, and future 

challenges as result of the Covid-19 

crisis

• Utilising advanced manufacturing 

techniques and a different labour 

model with the promise of delivering 

high-quality and sustainable homes, 

faster than traditional approaches

• 27,000 MMC homes were delivered 

in 2019, estimated to support 6,400 

jobs across the UK.

• Based on cautious assumptions, we 

think that the MMC sector could 

double in size over a decade, directly 

creating: 

7,000 jobs and more than 

£1bn of GVA nationwide. 

Sheffield 

City Region
IS LOCATED AT THE GEOGRAPHIC 

AND R&D CENTRE 

OF AN EMERGING MODERN 

METHODS OF 

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY

CREATING

7,000
JOBS

GVA£1bn
NATIONWIDE

P
age 97



Acknowledging 
the barriers

• Manufacturers need visibility of future orders to justify 

investment that will drive productivity up and costs down 

over time

• Procurement, cost, process and capacity issues tend to mean 

that most MMC schemes are bought on a one-off basis

• There have been significant investments into manufacturing 

capacity, such as with L&G investing more than £50m in a 

plant near Leeds.

• We estimate that there is currently 11,500 homes pa of 

unused manufacturing capacity, but that this number will 

decrease as MMC starts to scale

• The path to benefiting from MMC growth needs to be varied, 

not solely about new factories

THERE ARE IMPORTANT 

BARRIERS TO GROWTH 
IN A NEW AND GROWING 

INDUSTRY

Practical 

Barriers

Practical barriers to take up and latent manufacturing capacity show the need 
for different approaches in the short, medium and long term.

WE ESTIMATE

3,500
VOLUMETRIC 

MODULAR 

HOMES

FROM FACTORIES WITH 

ANNUAL PRODUCTION 

CAPABILITIES OF 

15,000
HOMES

BUILT IN 2019 

P
age 98



Playing to the 
City Region’s 
strengths

SCR benefits from a strong contingent of construction supply chain businesses, 

a number of which are supplying the MMC sector nationally and have 

expanded to meet demand.

THERE ARE 

TWO MMC 

MANUFACTURERS 
IN SCR

A FURTHER 

26 WITHIN 50 MILES 
OF THE REGION

SCR’s 

strengths

Alignment

MMC is strongly aligned to 

economic priorities of SCR, 

there is clear commitment from 

Las and Has to work in 

partnership to support MMC

Geography
SCR is well located to serve 

most of UK 
[...]
ole in boosting productivity, a critical catalyst for 

investment. Existing data should be synthesised and disseminated to best effect, 

and it will be essential to harness all future opportunities to gather data to 

demonstrate the value of MMC (.e.g. energy savings, faster build etc.). 

• Tap into learning from other sectors, such as automotive, and other models that 

exist to support R&D e.g. Construction Scotland Innovation Centre.

• Monitor funding developments and opportunities. Where feasible, lobby for grants 

to be made available for R&D.

R
eco

m
m

en
d
atio

n
s

P
age 126



Housing Board Forward Plan 2020/21: 

 Thematic strategy and policy leadership 

 Programme - development and delivery 

 Performance and Risk Management 

 Funding and Financial Decision Making (up to £2m) 

 

Date Suggested Agenda items 

w/c 24/08/20 (tbc)  Recommended MCA Response to SCR Housing Review 

 Proposals for Growth Area Place Packages  

 Next steps on Modern Methods of Construction project 

 Performance Dashboard 
 

w/c 19/10/20 (tbc)  Housing Review Next Stage Activities 

 Housing Retrofit – emerging work 

 Report from Housing Providers Forum 

 Recovery Housing Activity 

 Performance Dashboard 
 

w/c 04/01/21 (tbc)  SCR Housing review – update and progress 

 Growth Area Place Packages – update 

 Land and Assets Commission findings 

 Performance Dashboard 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 127

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 SCR Housing Review - Outcomes of Phase 1
	Annex 1 – Part 1 Report
	Annex 2 – Part 2 Report
	Annex 3 – Summary of the Housing Review Outputs and Proposals

	7 SCR MMC Audit: Eco-System and Opportunity Report
	Appendix 1 – SCR MMC Audit: Eco-System and Opportunity Report - Initial Finding and Recommendations Presentation

	8 Housing Board Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


SCR - HOUSING BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 2 JULY 2020 AT 1.00 PM 
 
VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Chris Read (Chair) Rotherham MBC 
Tanwer Khan (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Glyn Jones Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 
Damian Allen Doncaster MBC 
Mark Lynam SCR Executive Team 
 
In Attendance: 
  
Colin Blackburn Assistant Director - Housing, 

Infrastructure and Planning 
SCR Executive Team 

Becky Guthrie Senior Programme Manager Sheffield City Region 
Garreth Bruff Senior Programme Manager SCR Executive Team 
Councillor Chris Furness  Derbyshire Dales DC 
Danielle Gillespie  Homes England 
Tom Hawley  Homes England 
Philip Blond  Respublica  
Mark Morrin  Respublica  
Jeff Endean  Cast Consultancy  
Jonathan Moore  Cast Consultancy  
Andrew Shirt (Minute Typist)  
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Simon Greaves Bassetlaw DC 
Councillor Julie Dore Sheffield City Council 
Neil Taylor Bassetlaw DC 
 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting of the SCR Housing 

Board.   
 
Apologies for absence were noted as above.   
 

2 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 
business on the agenda 
 

 None. 



 

 
3 Urgent items / Announcements 

 
 None. 

 
4 Public Questions of Key Decisions 

 
 None. 

 
5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 It was agreed that the minutes of the previous meeting are an accurate record 

and may be signed by the representative of the Head of Paid Service, subject 
to the following amendment at minute 2 (in bold):- 
 
That Councillor Furness declared a non-pecuniary interest in the matters to be 
considered at item 8 by virtue of being a Director of the Bradwell Community 
Land Trust. 
 

6 SCR Housing Review - Outcomes of Phase 1 
 

 A report was presented detailing the outcomes from initial work on the SCR 
Housing Review.  The report requested the Board to provide initial comments 
on the Review and support further consultation being undertaken over Summer 
to inform a proposed response to the Review recommendations for 
consideration by the MCA in the Autumn. 
 
The Board was reminded that they had been tasked by the Mayor with 
overseeing the development of a SCR Housing Review.  Overall, the Review 
was intended to take a fresh look at housing across the city region, with no pre-
defined ideas or assumptions.  It sought to address some of the more open-
ended questions on housing and develop findings and recommendations that 
can be used by the Mayor, the Combined Authority and individual districts to 
support the delivery of the right housing, in the right places, and of the right 
quality and price for local communities.  
 
Think Tank Respublica was commissioned to undertake the work and offer a 
fresh perspective and new insights on the issues being considered by the 
Review.  An independent Advisory Panel was also established to inform the 
Review.  
 
The Board received a presentation from Respublica covering the headlines 
from their work on the Housing Review.   
 
The Board was informed that, Part 1 of their Review was an evidence based 
approach which highlighted that: 
 

 the local housing markets are broadly well balanced, however, 
affordability and quality was still a barrier to many; 

 social mobility was being restricted; and  

 economic performance was being compromised.  
 



 

In response to the Covid-19 pandemic, it was noted that some households 
would be even more at risk due to tenants being employed in insecure jobs.  
Some regions and sectors would see more severe economic contractions.  
Additionally, there was a risk of “Urban Flight” to suburbs and demand for 
“traditional homes”.   
 
The presentation stated that there would also be big opportunities with regards 
to a new political settlement and potentially a “Homes Fit for Heroes” 
programme.  There would need to be a re-thinking of city and town centres and 
greater value placed on public space and quality design.   
 
Part 2 of the Review focused on “moving forward” which defined six separate 
“propositions” all under-pinned by a single message on housing devolution.   
 
The presentation expressed that there was now a case for devolved housing 
funds, due to the struggle of attracting private investment on many sites and 
the City Region and local political priorities not being met through existing 
funding mechanisms.   
 
The “ask” of Government would be for a “devolved delivery agreement” for 
housing to 2025.  Together with an agreement on allocation of housing (and 
infrastructure) funds and a South Yorkshire wide strategy to ensure outcomes 
are delivered.   
 
The presentation provided Members with a detailed overview on the following 6 
propositions as follows:- 
 

 Proposition 1 – Densifying Urban Areas  

 Proposition 2 – Housing Investment Fund  

 Proposition 3 – Private Rental Schemes  

 Proposition 4 – Design & “The Right to Beauty”  

 Proposition 5 – Spatial Planning  

 Proposition 6 – Net Zero Homes and Renewal  
 
The Board was asked to provide their feedback on the outcomes of the Review.   
 
D Allen stated that he welcomed the report, but, the real challenge would be 
with regards to inequality and productivity growth.  Additionally, Doncaster MBC 
had submitted feedback on the propositions to the SCR Team.   
 
D Gillespie highlighted that Part 2 of the review perhaps needed further clarity 
around timescales, the housing landscape and links to the evidence base in the 
Part 1 report.  Some testing of impacts on housing due to the Covid-19 
pandemic may be useful.  Additionally, the Review had omitted to include the 
shared suite of place-based priorities, which would have been helpful.   
 
P Blond acknowledged the points.  He stated that, he had tried to provide the 
outcomes and the mechanisms for achieving the proposals within the 
presentation.  If he was asked to progress work to the next stage, he would 
look to capture the policy landscape.  He also highlighted that the Devolution 
“Ask” was not a partnership ask.   
 



 

C Blackburn reported that work was ongoing with regards to places.  It was 
important to capture the views and comments of all partners to co-deliver the 
desired outcomes in a different way than previously across South Yorkshire.   
 
Councillor Jones commented that a cautious optimism approach should be 
taken moving forward and he would look forward to considering the 
recommendations further. 
 
M Lynam reported that, in terms of the “next steps” of the Review, discussions 
would take place with Leaders over the Summer period on the initial outcomes.  
An update report would then be presented at the September Board meeting.   
 
The Board thanked P Blond and M Morrin for their presentation.   
 
RESOLVED – That Board Members:- 
 

1. Noted the SCR Housing Review.   
 

2. Requested that a proposed response to the Review to recommend to 
the MCA be reported to the next Board meeting, following consultation 
with Local Authority Leaders over the Summer. 

 
7 SCR MMC Audit: Eco-System and Opportunity Report 

 
 A report was received to introduce the emerging initial findings from the ‘SCR 

MMC Audit: Eco-System and Opportunity Report’, for the Board’s discussion.  
 
Members were reminded that, at the Housing Board meeting on the 29th 
August 2019 the Board agreed with the need to promote Modern Methods of 
Construction (MMC) for housing within the City Region to meet the SCRs 
strategic objectives.  
 
Three strands of work were discussed at this meeting, which had been further 
developed: 
 

 Working with neighbouring Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) areas with 
similar MMC aspirations, to understand and explore matters of mutual 
interest. 

 

 Working with Housing Directors to explore the opportunities and benefits 
for creating a SCR MMC aggregated pipeline of schemes to support the 
promotion of MMC at scale. 

 

 Developing a meaningful and informed shared ‘model local authority policy 
for MMC’ across the SCR. 

 
The Board noted that, in order to scope the regional MMC position, the 
consultants Cast and Arcadis were commissioned in March 2020 to prepare a 
report on the SCR MMC Eco-System and Opportunities.  
 
This report explores: 

 The potential size of the future MMC market;  



 

 The existing supply-chain and manufacturers;  

 Research and development / innovation opportunities; and  

 Skills – what is required, and could it be delivered through our existing 
further Educational providers?  

 
The Board received a presentation from Cast and Arcadis which provided a 
summary of the initial findings and emerging recommendations contained 
within the draft report.   
 
In summary, the following key points were noted:- 

 Manufacturing in construction is key to the post-Covid-19 recovery and 
there is broad Government support for MMC growth.   

 27,000 MMC homes were delivered in 2019, estimated to support 6,400 
jobs across the UK. 

 Based on cautious assumptions, the MMC sector could double in size over 
a decade, directly creating: 7,000 jobs and more than £1bn of GVA 
nationwide.  

 The SCR benefits from a strong contingent of construction supply chain 
businesses, a number of which are supplying the MMC sector nationally 
and have expanded to meet demand. 

 
Members noted and supported the emerging eight recommendations, 
recognising that these were still in the early stages of development.   
 
D Gillespie stated that in comparison to the current capital costs, an uplift was 
required on the MMC provision.  She considered that as the project could be 
delivered much more quickly, it had the potential to provide some of the 
housing association partners and PRS operators with the ability to bring in 
rental yields more quickly, particularly where developed at scale on larger sites.  
She referred to the interventions specifically within the Homes England’s 
portfolio, whilst acknowledging that it would not be possible for them to act on 
their own in relation to the leverage of shift within the market.  If it was agreed 
to progress with the project, then Homes England would be keen for 
collaborative working in the short term on the practical opportunities together 
with the longer-term pipeline as part of the recovery plan. 
 
Councillor Cheetham referred to the visit made to Kelham Island to observe the 
MMC housing scheme developer there.  He considered that it had been difficult 
to discern the real gains to be achieved, whilst acknowledging from a regional 
perspective, that a whole raft of gains could be achieved by establishing a 
manufacturing facility within the area. 
 
B Guthrie referred to the current number of underutilised MMC factories 
highlighted in the report, and the need to undertake aggregate standardisation 
in order to achieve better long term outcomes.  Homes for the North, which 
consisted of 17 registered providers, are currently undertaking a similar piece 
of work as they had recognised the need to drive demand.   SCR are at the 
beginning of an aggregation project which aims to deliver c150-200 units 
between participating local authorities. The next Board meeting scheduled for 
September 2020 would provide an opportunity to consider the final SCR MMC 
Audit report recommendations in greater detail together with the next steps for 
future work.  



 

 
RESOLVED – That Board Members:- 
 
1. Noted the initial findings and emerging recommendations of the SCR MMC 

Audit: EcoSystem and Opportunity Report. 
 

2. Noted the timescale for completing the Report and the associated work 
being undertaken to explore the opportunities for MMC in supporting the 
ambitions of the new emerging SCR Strategic Economic Plan. 

 
8 Housing Board Forward Plan 

 
 The Housing Board Forward Plan was presented for the Board’s information.  

 
RESOLVED – That Board Members noted the contents of the Forward Plan.   
 

9 Any Other Business 
 

 No further matters were raised.   
 

 
In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
 
Signed 

 

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


